
  
 

                                                Page 1 of 2 

CONFIDENTIAL: ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT / ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED 

 

 

REQUEST FOR ADOPTION OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Date:   May 16, 2024 

Licensee:   Quality Green Leaf 

License Number CCL21-0002045 

   Tan On, Owner 

Case Number:  DCC23-0005070-COMP 

 

This request is confidential and private and is an attorney work product and attorney client 

privileged. Distribution is restricted. It may not be reproduced, copied or replicated in any form 

including print and digital media without the express and written authorization of the Department.  

 

For the reasons outlined below, the Complainant (Jeff Merriman) requests that the Default 

Decision and Order be adopted as the decision of the Department, for a revocation of License 

Number CCL21-0002045 for Respondent Quality Green Leaf, License Number CCL21-

0002045 is set to renew on January 27, 2025. 

 

Background 

This case stems out of a failure of Quality Green Leaf, with Tan On as owner, to timely 

complete the credentialing process of the license into the California Cannabis Track and Trace 

system, as required under California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15048, subdivision 

(b). The Department filed Accusation No. DCC23-0005070-COMP (Accusation) against 

Respondent on October 18, 2023, and served Respondent with the Accusation on or about 

October 23, 2023. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service of 

the Accusation and therefore waived their right to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. 

 

Determination of Issues 

The Default Decision and Order contains the following determination of issues:  

 

1. Respondent has subjected its Adult-Use-Small Indoor Cultivation License Number 

CCL21-0002045 to discipline. 
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2. The Department has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Department is authorized to revoke Respondent’s Adult-Use-Small Indoor 

Cultivation License Number CCL21-0002045 based upon the violation of California 

Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15048, subdivision (b), for failure to complete the 

credentialing process within ten (10) calendar days after license issuance. 

 

As outlined above, Adult-Use-Small Indoor Cultivation License Number CCL21-0002045, 

issued to Respondent Quality Green Leaf, with Tan On as Owner, will be revoked. 

 

For the reasons outlined above and in the Attorney General’s Office recommendation, 

Complainant requests the Default Decision and Order be adopted as the Department’s 

decision in this matter.  


